#### **HOW TO SUBMIT PUBLIC COMMENTS**

# Mining of the Osage Mineral Estate for Oil and Gas February 8, 2023

### **Proposed Regulations**

You may submit your comments on the proposed rule by any of the methods listed below.

**Federal Rulemaking Portal**: <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/">https://www.regulations.gov/</a> Enter "RIN 1076— AF59" in the search box and click "Search." Follow the instructions for sending comments.

#### Mail:

U.S. Department of the Interior, Eastern Oklahoma Region, Bureau of Indian Affairs Attn: Regional Director P.O. Box 8002 Muskogee, OK 74402

# **Hand Delivery/Courier:**

U.S. Department of the Interior, Eastern Oklahoma Region, Bureau of Indian Affairs Attn: Regional Director 3100 W Peak Boulevard Muskogee, OK 74402

All submissions must include the words "Bureau of Indian Affairs" or "BIA" and "RIN 1076-AF59."

## **Information Collection Requirements**

You may submit your comments on the information collection requirements in the proposed rule by any of the methods listed below.

# Mail:

Steven Mullen, Information Collection Clearance Officer Office of Regulatory Affairs and Collaborative Action Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior 1001 Indian School Road NW Suite 229 Albuquerque, NM 87104

Email: comments@bia.gov with a copy to ONRR RegulationsMailbox@onrr.gov.

All submissions must include the applicable Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Control Number(s) for the BIA or ONRR information collection(s) you are commenting on:

- OMB Control Number 1076–0180, Mining of the Osage Mineral Estate for Oil and Gas.
- OMB Control Number 1012–0004, Royalty and Production Reporting.
- OMB Control Number 1012–0006, Suspensions Pending Appeal and Bonding.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Oliver Whaley, Director

Office of Regulatory Affairs and Collaborative Action, Office of the Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs

Phone: (202) 738–6065 Email: comments@bia.gov